
STREET
PROPERTY SERVICES,

Februaru 14, 2005

Bob Schultz
Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alamedq CA 94502

RE: Phase II Report
Project No. 10365
7272 San Ramon Road, Dublin, CA

Dear Bob:

Thank you for taking my call Monday regarding a recent Phase II Investigation at the above
mentioned address.

I represent, as a real estate agent, the owners of the shopping center where the investigation
took place. We are presently in contract to sell the center and are anxious to leam what, if any,
may be required by your agency or the Regional Water Quality Control Board based upon the
findings in the Report. I have enclosed a copy of the Report in the event you have not received
one from Zone 7 Water Agency.

Any information your agency could provide to us would be appreciated.

Cordially,

=_Y5SKT"5PERrY 
sERvrcEs, INc.
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Bruce Burrows
Senior Retail Consultant
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2500 comlno Dloblo, sulte 200, wolnut crcek' cA 94597
(925) 283-6000 Fax: [925) 944'2895

February 8,2005

Mr. Gabriel Chiu
1 0848 Inspiration Circle
Dublin, CA 94568

Subject: Phase II Subsurface Investigation
7272 San Ramon Road
Dublin, Califomia
AEI ProjectNo- 10365

Dear Mr. Chiu:

The following letter report describes ttre activities and results of the subsurface investigation

performed by-AEt consultants at the above referenced properly (Figure l:-Site Location Map).

The investijation included the collection and analyses of soil and groundwaGr samples from

tlree (3) sh-auo\v soil borings advanced on the property. The investigation was designe'l to

iornestigate whether a significant release of volatile organic cor_nPo$&'. particularly

tetrachlt'oroethene (PCE), had occurred ftom the culrent or previous d1y-sleaning operation

located on the proPertY.

I Background

The subject property (hereinafter referred to as the "site" oI "property") is one suite il a

"orn--rriul 
builiinglocated on the west side of San Ramori Road. The site is located in a mixed

residential / commercial area of Dublin" California.

AEI performed a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the property 7214.- 7300 san

Ramon Road in December 2004. Historical resoutces and site reconnaissance revealed that one

of the units of the building (7272 SanRartton Road) has been occupied by a dry-cleaning facility

since 1988. The clry-cleaning machine and solvent storage afea are located in the back of the

building; however, no infonriation is known as to previous solvent storage areas. Based on the

duratioi of dry-cleaning on the property, the ESA recommended that a subsurface investigation

be performed.

II InvestigativeEfforts

Prior to mobilization onsite, a drilling permit (# 25010) was obtained ftom the Alameda Zone 7

water Agency. underground Service Alert North was notified to identifr public utilities in the

planned work area at least two days prior to drilling.

AEI performed the subsurface investigation at the propefiy on lanuary 2,7,2005.' A total of tluee

(3) soil borines (SB-1 to SB-3) were advanced. Sb-fand SB-2 were placed adjacent to the dry-
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cleaning machine and current solvent storage areas. SB-3 was placed just outside ttre back door

of the urit on a walkway. The locations of the soil borings are shown on Figure 2'

Soil Sample Collectian

The borings were advanced with a limited-access direct-push drilling rig. In each location, a core

was cut in the concrete surfacing and the boring hand cleared to a depth of4 feet below ground

surface (bgs). The borings were then each drilled to a depth of 12 feet bgs.

Soil cores were continuously collected inl 314'diameter acrylic liners and logged by the onsite

AEI engineer. At selected depths, six-inch samples were cut from the liners. Soil samples were

collected at 5 feet and 8 feet bgs. Soil samples were scre€ned in the field with a portable organic
vapor meter (ovM). Selected samples were sealed with Teflon tape and plastic caps, labeled

with a unique identifier, and placed in a cooler with wet ice to await transportation to the

laboratory.

No obvious chemical odor or OVM readings were observed during the drilling activities. Field
observalions *4 sslssning data is presented on the borings logs in Attachment A.

G ru undwater S ample Collectian

Upon encountering saturated sediments, temporary %" diameter factory-slotted PVC casing was

inserted into each boring to facilitate collection of groundwater samples.

Groundwater samples were collected from each boring with a drop tube equipped with a check

valve into 40-rnl volatile oryanic analysis (VOA) vials. The groundwater samples were capped
so that there was no head space or visible air bubbles within the vials, labeled with a unique

identifier, and placed in a iooler with wet ice to await transportation to the laboratory.

Boring Destruction

Upon completion of sampling and measurement activities, all temporary casing was removed

fiom the boreholes. Each boring was then backfilled with neat cement grout. After allowing for

settlement, each was then finished with concrete to existing grade.

Laborutory Analysis

On January 27, 2005, the soil and gtoundwater samples were transported to McCampbell
Analytical Inc. @eparftnent of Health Services Certification #16,f4) under chain of custody
protocol for analysis. Analytical results and chain of custody documents are included as
Attachment B-

The three shallow soil samples and tlree groundwater samples were selected for analyses; the
remainder of the samples were placed on hold at the laboratory. The six samples were analyzed

for halogenated volatile organic compounds QIVOCs) by EPA method 82608'
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III Findings

Near surface sediments generally consisted of sandy clay, underlain by sandy gavel deposits.
The saturated sardy gravel zone, ranging from approximately 1.5 feet to 2.5 feet thich was
encotmtered in all the borings at roughly 8.5 feet bgs. Refer to Attachment A for detailed logs of
the borings.

PCE was detected in all soil samples analyzed, SB-l 5', SB-2 5' and SB-3 5', at 0.023
milligrams per kilogram (mdkg), 0.071 mglkg and 0.029 mg/kg, respectively. No other target
HVOCs were detected in any of the soil samples. Soil sample analytical data is summarized in
Table 1 .

PCE was detected in all groundwater srunples analyzed, SB-IW, SB-2W' and SB-3W at 22
micrograms per liter (pg/L), 14 pg/L, and 19 v{L, respectfully. Trichloroethene (TCE) was
detected in two groundwater samples, SB-2W and SB-3W, at 0.62 ltglL and 3.0 pg/L,
respectfully. No other target t{VOCs were detected in any of the groundwater samples
Groundwater sample analytical data is summarized in Table 2.

fV Conclusions and Recommendations

This limited subsurface investigation was performed to assess whether a release of tWOCs,
particularly PCE, had occurred from the current or fotmer dry-cleaning operation on the property.

Soil and groundwater sample analytical data indicates that a telease of PCE has occuned. TCE
detected in the groundwater may be the result of natural dechlorination of PCE. PCE
concentrations detected in the soil and groundwater are relatively low; however, due to the
preliminary scope of this investigation, firther investigation would be necessary to define the
release.

' 
Based on the findings of the investigation, AEI recommends the client and./or property owner
pursue regulatory oversight regarding the release. It is likely that firther investigation wiil be
required to define the extent ofthe release and evaluate its risk.

V Report Limitation

This report presents a summary of work completed by AEI Consultants. The completed work
includes observations and descriptions of site conditions encountered. Where appropdate, it
includes analytical results for samples taken during the course of the work. The number and
location of samples are chosen to provide the required information, but it cannot be assumed that
they are rqrresentative of areas not sampled. All conclusions and/or recommendations are based
on these analyses and observations, and the goveming regulations. Conclusions beyond those
stated and reported herein should not be inferred from this document.
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These services were performed in accordance with generally accepted practices, in the

environm€ntal engn""tinC and construction field, which existed at the time and location of the

work.

If you have any questions regarding our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact me oI

Peter Mclntyre at (925) 283-6000, extension 104.

Sincerely,
AEI Consultants

R.G.
Manager

Figarcs
Figure 1: Site Map
Figure 2: Site PIan
Figure j: Sample Analytical Data

AppendixA:
Table 1 : Soil Sample Analytical Data
Table 2: Groundwater Sample Analytical Data

Appenilix B: Soil Boring Logs

Appendk C: Sample Analytical Documentation
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6 McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
110 hd AvEDuo Soutt, #D7, PrlhEco, CA 94553-5560

Teleplon€ : 925-798-1620 Fax | 92r798-l6u
Weblitq s,rr. .rDurpb3lLcod E-nt il: BiD@rEcaEpb€LooI!

All Enviromental, Inc.

2500 Camino Diablo, Ste. #200

Walnut Cree( CA 94597

Clierf Project ID: #10365; Driblin Dat€ samled: 0127105

Halogenated Volatlle Org&dcs by p&T and GC-MS (g010 Basic Target Llrt)r
Ext:.ction M€tbo& SW503oB Analyricat Mcfrorl SWt260B Work ffi6:05013E9

rat€f and vapor sallrples are rcported in pgll,
are rcported in mg[" wipe sarnples io tlglwipe.

rn€am not ddected abow th6 r€portitrg limit; N/A m€€ns analyte not applicable b rhis amll,sis.

surrogate diluted out ofraoge or surmgate coelut€s with anothor per.k.

) lighter than water irnmiscible shen/product is prcsent; i) liquid sarnpf, than t'at€r ihmiscible shern/product is prcsent; i)liquid sarrlplG that contains Ercater ftan -l vol. % serlimeot; j) sarnplc diluted due to high
cont€nt/natrix irteder€nce; k) reporiing limit rcar, but not id€x icai to our sterdard reporting limit due to variabii Bncore sampte w€ight; ;)
g limit rais€d due t4 jllqqlcicnt sampls amoulq n) r$ults arE.eponed on a drv weisht basis: n] see anechai nmtiw

Rydelius, Lab ManagerDHS Certification No. 1644



McCampbell Analytical, Inc.
1102[dAvc ! South, #D7, hct co,CA 94553-5560

Telephotro :925-79&1620 F.r : 925-798.1622
wcbsit!: n"n .dtrarpbcl,oo[l E.[I!il trtair@rEclqbel.coDl

All Envirorunemal, Ir:c.

2500 Camino Diablq Ste. #200

Walnul Creek, CA 94597

Client Project ID: #10365; Dubli!

Ealogenated Volatil€ Orgadcs by P&T and GC-MS (8010 Basic Trrget Lirt)*
Exasction MethDd. SW5030B Arlbrical l,Ictlodj SW8260B Work Ord.r.: 0501389

means not d€tected .bo\re the rcporting lidit; M m€ans aralyt€ not applicable to this anab/sis.

sunogalc diluted out of range or surogate co€lutes vaith arother p€ak

Rydelius, Lab ManagerDHS Certification No. 1644



McCarnpbell Analltical' Inc. I
r 10 2!rd Avenuc Soutll #D7, Pacbcm. CA 94553-5560

T.lqthon. : 925-798-1620 Fix r 925-798_162?
W€bsiter $Mr.n)ccrn|pbell.corD E-'Mil: lntin@nrcmDbcll,con

QC SIJMMARY REPORT FOR SW826OB

W.O. Sample Matrix: Soil QC Mabix Soil Workordor: 0501389

EPA tulethodr SWB260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD:14832 Spiked Sample lD: 0501366{264

Analyie
Sample Splked MS' MSD' M$MSD' LCSD LCS.LCSD Acceptance Cdleria (%)

r,rti r rurso iicsr .cs,mg/kg mg/Kg % Rec. Yo Rec. % RPD o/6 Rec. % Rec. % RPD

Chlorobenzene ND 0.050 t06 106 ltz 1 1 3 0.524 7 0  -  l 3 o  1 7 0 - 1 3 0

'21111"*T1l:1T11
I , i -Dichloroethene

ND 0-050 107 l0? 0 92.3 103 7 0 - 1 3 0  ,  ? 0 - 1 3 0

?0 - 110 70 - 130ND 0.050 1 1 6 n 7 1.05 r10 126 13.2

Trichloroethenc ND 0.050 103 102 0.546 91 -5 93.3 2.02 7 0 - 1 3 0 ' ? 0 - 1 3 0

%SSl r 84 0.050 t00 100 94 2.31 7 0 - t 3 0  :  7 0 - 1 3 0

93 0.050 91 96 0.223 8 8 88 0 1o-' t',0 r ' ,-l]o
7 0 - 1 3 0  i  ? 0 - 1 3 0102 0.050 96 98 2.20 100 91 9.49

All targer compounds in the Msthod Blahk ofthis cxtractim batch wcre ND less than the rnethod RL with the follol{ihg exceptions:

Recovery = 100 " (Mssample) / (Amount Spikcd); RPD ! 100 ' (Ms ' lvlsD) / (lt s + MsD) / 2).

MS / MSD spike reco,r€des and / or %RPO may fsll ootEidg ot labo€lory aoceptanca cdtEda du€ to one or moro of lhe follov/ing ressons: e) lh€ sample is
,homogEnou; AND coniains st'gniicant concenliallons of sn€lyb dali\€ to th€ amdrnt splked, or b) th6 splk€d samplol matrix Intederos wllh th€ 6pik€ recovery

= not enough sample to pertorm matrix spik€ and matrix spik€ dLtpllcaig

R = analyte concsnkallon In sample 6xc€€ds spike onount for 6oil fi|aidx or oxceeds 2i( 6plke amount tor wEter matix or sampte dilut€d due to high malrlx ol

cont€nt,



McCarnpbell Analytical, Inc.
110 2!dAvent]e SolrL #D7. P&checo, CA 94553-J560

Tel€phollc r 925-79E-1620 Fax : 925-7981622
Wct'site www.nDctnFbdlcom Bnrail: Il|lin@ltnccanrbel.com

W.O. Sample MatriE water QC Matrix Water Workorder 0501389

EPA Method: SW8260B Extraction: SW5030B BatchlD: 14843 Spiked Sample lD; 0501388-0024

Analyle :T?ru
l.tdL

Spiked MS' : MSD' MS-MSD- LCS LCSD ILCS-LCSDAcceptance Crlteria (0/6)

MS / MSD :LCS / LCSD
FS/L 7o Rec, i 0/6 Rec. 0/6 RPD % Rec, % Rec. 0/6 RPD

Chlorobcnzene ND I O l0s 106 l l l l l 6 4. t6 70 - 130 70 - 130

1 J-Dicilomethane (1,2-DCA) ND 10 l t 4 l l 4 0 tt7 1 1 3 3.68 7 0 - 1 3 0  I  7 0 - 1 3 0

I , ! -Dichloroeth€oe ND l 0 I  t 6 1 1 9 109 l l s i . l  t 7 0 - I 3 0  i  7 0 - 1 3 0

Trichloroethehe 49.63 l 0 NR NR NR l0? I l 2 4.55 70 . l l0 70 - 130

{,6SSt: 102 l 0 104 103 0.992 l 0 l 98 | 2.97 70 - 130 70 - 130

102 l 0 96

101

96 0 9E 9? | 0.281
-- .--. t ,-  _ .
t n t : o_ ' - l

7 0 - 1 3 0  :  7 0 - 1 3 0

70 - 130 70 - 13092 10 l 0 l 0 103

All target compounds in thc Method Blank ofthis extraction batch *€re ND less ttran the method RL *'ith the following exceptiotui

NONE

Recovory = 1oo'(Mssamplo)/ (Amount spiked); RFD = 100. (MS - MSD) / ((Ms + MsD)/ 2)

MS / MSO 6plk€ recoveriBs and / or %RPD may felt outEld€ of labolalory accepbnce cdlerla due io on€ or more of lt€ bllowing reasons: a) the samph is

homogenou; AND cohtains slgnificant concentradons of snalyt'e reletl^g to th€ amount gplked, or b) ths splked sample'g matrlx Intedelor ui|lh th6 sp{ke recovery'

= nol enough Eampl€ t5 perfom matdx 6Piks End mefb( splke dupllcala

= snatyte concsntratlon In sample excBeds splke amolnt for soll matdx or oxceeds a( splkg amount for wEt€r mablx or EamPle dilulod dle to hbh matrix or

DHS Cedification No. 16,14
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